18] 4)

2-Needle, Unison-feed, Lockstitch Machine
with Organized Split Needle Bars

ARG ERESXY REHEIEdE s>

LU-1565N

PARTS LIST

HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST

1. As to "#01” and ”#02” refer to the "Note” given at the bottom of the respective pages.
2. Codes on the "Qty” column
- Each numeral indicates the number of parts required.
+”0.1” and ”2.5” indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts.
3. Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that constructs an assembly part.

4. Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts.

N—=2 Y 2 NITHHEIZELT

YA RR=VD#01, #02 F0HIR. R—YF0 """ 05HBE LT EB/BT IV,

O BEHMOBFIE, BEARL, 01, 25508}, BE (BMA—FI) EELET,
CEERO () R, ARAEBELTVWATHRRTHI L EEKLE T,
AFARNR=TID—————Hl3, HBERTHE L E2E®RL T,

-

AW

29339207
No.1281-03







CONTENTS

=} X
1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS ... ... ... ... i 1
SAES - A SREAR
2. UPPER SHAFT LOWER SHAFT DRIVING & BALANCE COMPONENTS ....................... 3
L - T - KAEBEGR
3.NEEDLE STOPPAGE EXCHANGE LEVER & THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS ............. 5

gL N— - RFTHR

4. NEEDLE STOPPAGE MECHANISM COMPONENTS ......... ...t 7
SHg IR REBIR
5.NEEDLE BAR ROCKING COMPONENTS ... ... i i e 9
SHERRIRALR
6. PRESSURE ADJUSTING & UPPER FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS ..................... 11
2 EAM - By BR
7.FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS ... .o e e 13
Y BR
8 HOOK SHAFT & LOWER SHAFT COMPONENTS . . ... .. e 15
S - THEIBR
9. AUTOMATIC PRESSER LIFTING MECHANISM COMPONENTS (OPTIONAL PARTS) ........ 17
HE X LITHERG 7Y a V&)
10.KNEE LIFTING COMPONEN TS . ... et 19
B L TRELR
11. LOWER THREAD WINDER MECHANISM COMPONENTS ..................ciiiiiiiiint.. 21
ThESEEMRE
12. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS ... .. i i e 22
MmhBER
13. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS . ... ... e e e 23
HILTREBMR
14. BELT COVER & OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS ... ... ittt 25
I b AS— - Wz B
15. GAUGE COMPONENTS (STANDARD PARTS) ... e 27
F—UBMR (REER)
16. ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS ... ... i it e ce e 28
R B £R
17. TABLE OF EXCHANGE GAUGE PARTS . ... ... it 29
Ry — Vs —RER
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PART S ... i et 31

#5l






REF.NO_ _ NOTE __ _ PARTNO. __  _____] DESCRIPTION_ _________._ A2 S A Qty _
1 213-75258 FACE PLATE ASM. ¥YA-0 Ab AYL7Y 1/2(J%) 1
2 S$S-4111215-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=12 a3y 11/64-40 L=12 2
3 TA-1250406-R0  RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 ALY D=12.5 L=4 1
4 213-31400 TOP COVER A M7 Hn - A 1
5 $S-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 FA° 2y 11/64-40 L=8 6
6 213-55904 ARM THREAD GUIDE T-Mb7VH |
7 $S-7621040-SP  SCREW 3/16-32 L= 9.5 ThL53y° 3/16-32 L=9.5 2
8 213-31756 WINDOW PLATE A ASM. T 44A(03) 1
9 213-31202 SETSCREW MAZY” 1

10 213-31806 WINDOW PLATE B M 414 B 1

11 213-32002 WINDOW PLATE PACKING B TN 14yn° ¥V B 1

12 $S-4110815-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 FA" 3y 11/64-40 L=8 5

13 TA-1250504-R0  RUBBER PLUG ALY 1

14 213-32309 SIDE COVER VIAVHN - 1

15 §S-4110815-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 A%y 11/64-40 L=8 1

16 213-75308 BALANCE COVER(FOR EALF NEEDLE) FYE VIN =(AAnY ) 1

17 $S-7150910-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 IIL33y” 15/64-28 L=9 1

18 213-55805 THREAD GUIDE 187V} 1

19 $S-5090610-SP - SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 M523y 9/64-40 L=6 1

20 B1129-051-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE, UPPER 1h7VH 92 1

21 SS-2090710-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.2 ¥y 9/64-40 L=7.2 2

22 214-08554 THREAD GUIDE ASM. 187V T74(9%) 1

23 214-08505 THREAD GUIDE PLATE 1NV H14 (1

24 179-12106 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE INFAS S aoL (1)

25 B1132-521-000 THREAD PRESSER PLATE SPRING M {8 N % ¢9)

26 SD-0380551-SL.  HINGE SCREW D= 3.80 U= 5.5 A v3y D=3.8 0=5.5 €Y

27 $S-2090710-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.2 V53 9/64-40 L=7.2 1

28 232-08556 AUXILIARY COVER ASM. ¥ 3 -3 1

29 232-08507 AUX1LIARY COVER 5 ahn - (N

30 232-08606 SLIDING PLATE SUPPORT AN Y443 ¥T (1)

31 S5-2090520-SL SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 W53y 9/64-40 L=5 (2)

32 $S-2090710-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.2 IM33Y 9/64-40 L=7.2 2

33 TA-1050504-R0  RUBBER PLUG ALY 1

34 S$S-6151210-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 52y 15/64-28 L=12 2

35 B1111-563-000 BED SLIDE SPRING AN W44 A R 1

36 SS-4110515-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 Fa* 3" 11/64-40 L=b p)

37 102-01200 RUBBER PLUG I-b - I7F VYT 1

38 226-19100 CAP avh vy srikey 7 (MUY 1

39 B1104-051-000  THROAT PLATE PIN INELRY (A, 1

40 CM-3002000-01  ATTENTION SEAL by Fa94y-1(16) 1

41 100-04109 GROUND MARK 7YV Y-y 1

42 213-32200 OIL SHIELD (LEFT) IF YNV V(e ) 1

43 $S-6621210-SP  SCREW 3/16-32 L=12 v33%¥° 3/16-32 L=13 1

44 $S-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 FAt 3y 11/64-40 L=8 1

45 226-02601 BED SCREW STUD NSRS 20 2

46 213-61407 BED SUPPORT PLATE INISE TRV 1

47 #01 213-48909 W1DOW PLATE D I 44D 1

48 228-77609 DUST COVER 2 Ahhn - 1

49 S$S-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 FAEY 11/64-40 L=8 1

50 TA-1050504-R0  RUBBER PLUG MYy 1

51 TA-0750704-R0  RUBBER PLUG ALY 3

52 CM-3002001-B1  SAFETY LABEL 12 1

NOTE (&)

#01....OPTIONAL PARTS

7re N 12

W

A7 Y3y &



2.UPPER SHAFT,LOWER SHAFT DRIVING & BALANCE COMPONENTS
- T - RAEBAR

4 “ '
9 e &—30
. =]




REF.NO | _NOTE _ _ _PARTNO, . __ . ___. DESCRLPTLON _________| RPN T SR oy
1 213-32705 UPPER SHAFT VAP 1
2 213-33000 UPPER SHAFT FRONT METAL VUPARARD.S Y 1
3 B1905-526-000 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER FIe Y 1
4 B1906-526-000 TAKE-UP LEVER Fve Y $Iv s 1
5 B1907-526-000 TAKE-UP LEVER THRUST PIN FO Y 2NV T ) 1
6 SS-8150822-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 bARY" 15/64-28 L=8 2
7 B1408-526-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD Y MRSV 1
8 CQ-3030000-00 OIL WICK ayy 0.08
9 €Q-2020000-00 0IL WICK 2y 0.03

10 B1210-526-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK PIN MNF - I5vrey 1
11 CQ-5050000-00 OIL WICK ayy 0.03
12 213-75704 COUNTER WEIGHT 33.36MM IVT7424 1
13 SM-8080812-TP  SCREW M8X8 MARY” M8 L=8 2
14 SS-8680540-SP  SCREW 9/32-28 L= 4.5 MAXY" 9/32-28 L=4.5 1
15 SS-8680730-SP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=7 MA%YT 9/32-28 L=T7 1
16 213-39502 UPPER FEED CAM (3.5) YIx7VhA(3.5) 1
17 SS-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 MARY 1/4-40 L=8 2
18 213-33109 UPPER SHAFT INNER METAL Y9Iy FHAAN 1
19 CQ-2020000-00 ~ OIL WICK ayy 0.15

20 213-36557 ECCENTRIC CAM A ASM. ZANATINY T HAA(DZ) 1

21 213-36508 ECCENTRIC CAM A ZANETVNY TV HAA (1)

22 S$S-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 MAXY" 1/4-40 L=8 (2)

23 226-04904 UPPER SPROCKET YIZ7° 0Iyh 1

24 SS-6661110-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=11 L33y 1/4-40 L=11 2

25 226-04300 TIMING BELT FEEVZARNG Y 1

26 B1203-512-000  BUSHING, REAR UMM ISN VA 1

27 214-02300 UPPER SHAFT BEARING HOOK YIT IN TV Y 1

28 SM-8060602-TP  SCREW M6X6 MARY" M6 L=6 2

29 213-34008 FLYWHEEL NZT PR (22740 1

30 SS-8150822-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 bA%Y" 15/64-28 L=8 2

31 213-87501 LOWER SPROCKET JAZ7 nryh 1

32 B1214-019-000 SPROCKET RING A7°uyyh W 1

33 213-87709 SAFETY CLUTCH SPRING TIE VIIEN % 1

34 213-87600 SAFETY CLUTCH HOOK TV YIOFIA 1

35 B1308-055-000  SAFETY CLUTCH COUNTER-HOOK FvEVY-F ¥ %7 IR 1

36 B1309-055-000 COUNTER-HOOK SPRING TvE VY-F ¥ XIVA N3 1

37 B1310-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH SMALL LINK 7Y VY -F ¥3-9y7 1

38 213-87808 SAFETY BASE VANV AN 1

39 B1314-055-000  SAFETY CLUTCH SMALL LINK PIN TV UY-F J3-Vyr vy 1

40 SS-8660610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 pARY" 1/4-40 L=6 2

41 SD-0640322-TP  HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 3,2 4 vxyr D=6.35 H=3.2 1

42 SD-0640322-TP  HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 3.2 4 y3yr D=6.35 H=3.2 1

43 SS-8111010-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 MAZY" 11/64-40 L=9.5 1

44 B1312-563-000-A SAFETY CLUTCH PUSH BUTTON TV VIUFEIE Ay 1

45 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING E¥ 4pAY 5 1

46 B1639-051-000  SPRING TR A M % 1

47 B1313-055-000  SAFETY CLUTCH KNOB SLEEVE IVAMVYES I 3 VIV ) 1

48 SS-8150710-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 MAXY* 15/64-28 L=7 2

49 226-11651 THRUST COLLAR ASM., B Y8y 92570 F B(HR) 1

50 226-11602 THRUST COLLAR, B eSS IANVED (nH

51 S5-8661030-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=10 bARY" 1/4-40 L=10 (2)

52 SB-1200002-00  BEARING 20X42 N TVyY 20X42 (n

53 SS-7120760-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L= 7.0 3%y 3/16-28 L=7 2

54 213-53008 HORIZONTAL FEED CAM COVER AN TPV NAT A 1

55 SS-7110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 we7%y" 11/64-40 L=7 2

56 213-33406 BALANCER N FvE- 1

57 S8-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 bARY" 15/64-28 L=15 2

58 213-33703 SAFETY CLUTCH DISC TVE WIYFIYNT Y 1

59 213-87907 ADJUSTING PIN (1,2) My agyFavefe vy (1.2) 1



3.NEEDLE STOPPAGE EXCHANGE LEVER & THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS
gk N— - RFATHMR




REF.NO _NOTE _ __PARTNO. _ _______._ DESCRIPTION __________/| LS T S aty _ _
1 213-77155 BALL JOINT COMPL, AVAYUN =3 ) 1
2 B1440-526-000 BALL JOINT, LEFT ¥ -h ¥ Ay exy D
3 N¥-6050550-SD NUT M5X0.8 oyhs+9h M5X0.8 & ¥iy (n
4 B1441-526-000 ADJUSTING SHAFT ROD $3-¥¥y" 7 pyp (D
5 N¥-6050001-SP NUT M5 oy#7+9h M5X0.8 1y (1)
6 B1442-526-000 BALL JOINT, RIGHT ¥ -k Y a{Uh 3% M
7 B1443-526-00A NEEDLE STOP SHIFTING ARM NF{IAVHYIF 1
8 NM-6050001-SP NUT M5 oy47#9) M5X0.8 132 1
9 $S-9111010-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 nyhsF Abh 11/64-40 L=9.5 2

10 213-77007 REPOSITIONING LEVER SHAFT AYRYUN -5 ) 1

11 SS-8110540-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.5 %Y 11/64-40 L=4.5 2

12 226-87453 REPOSITIONING LEVER ASM. AYAYUN -5y Y 1

13 SS-6110430-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.0 t72y" 11/64-40 L=4 1

14 #01  103-21107 TENSION RELEASE BAR {baAR AyF - 1

15 PS-0600502-KP SPRING PIN A7V ey 1

16 SS-6621210-SP SCREW 3/16-32 L=12 933" 3/16-32 L=13 I

17 NS-6620310-SP NUT 3/16-32 uyH73yh 3/16-32 1

18 213-75456 THREAD TENSION ASM. ARFITT (23 HENY 1

19 226-18706 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING A ARPUN 2A (n
20 106-97605 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING STUD 1MV R 3 ) (n
21 B3127-051-000 TENSION RELEASE PIN, SHORT PR Y (D
22 B3127-527-000 PIN B {Magr v B (D
23 226-18102 TENSION RELEASE LEVER {bari{4 (1)
24 SD-0470281-SP HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2.8 4 viy D=4.7 H=2.8 (2)
25 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 oyHs3yh 11/64-40 (n
26 226-89053 TENSTON BASE PLATE ASKH. ANFITIAR(rya o) HAN V9% (D
27 101-24204 THREAD TENSION POST, A 2 AU4MI-YF - A (1)
28 107-41106 FIRST THREAD TENSION PLATE & {{F4 M FanydT (4)
29 110-45101 THREAD TENSION SPRING 2 A{F AMFIIIN % (2)
30 110-72402 THREAD TENSION NUT 24 1 AbFavy I (2)
31 101-24303 THREAD TENSION POST, B FAIIMI-IF - B ¢}
32 B3126-012-000 THREAD TENSION DISK AMFI-I$5 (4)
33 226-17906 THREAD TENSION DISK PRESSER {Mayry¥styz (2)
34 B3129-053-000 TENSION SPRING {NFI-IN 3 (2)
35 B3120-125-000 ROTATING STOPPER AMFI-395 DTV A (2)
36 119-56802 THREAD TENSION KNOB, BLUE MISEVSTALN 6D (2)
37 226-17807 NUT ARRIN 23 239D (n
38 226-17708 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE AMMIN 3BY (n
39 B3141-527-000 PRESSER COLLAR ARPIN F TYFIART (n
40 -226-18804 SET SCREW ARDIN FHTNARY (1)
41 226-18904 SET SCREW AMPIN ZATIARY (n
42 SS-7090510-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.6 YALIEY" 9/64-40 L=4.6 ()
43 B3138-527-000 ADJUSTING PLATE B {MMIN R F3-49{2 B (n
44 226-17609 THREAD TENSION POST BNV §:%) N (n
45 226-18805 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING B {MMIN 3B (n
46 B3T37-527-0A0 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE ASH. SIS Z R E )
47 B3139-527-000 COLLAR AMMIN R T R (n
48 B3142-527-000 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE PLATE AMMIN % TYH(4R (1
49 B3143-527-000 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE STUD YIS LN (n
50 WP-0450801-SP WASHER [ (n
51 B1449-526-000 REPOSTTIONING LEVER SPRING VIV 37UV - AR (D
52 226-89103 REPOSITIONING LEVER AVBVIF{UA - (n
53 SD-0601171-SP HINGE SCREW D=6  H=11.7 2 vy D=6 H=11.7 (n
54 106-97506 THREAD TENSION BRACKET, A AMMIN 3 Favbrfa(A) (n
55 $S-4110615-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 Fa° a3y 11/64-40 L=6 (D
56 WP-0501016-SP WASHER 5X10.5X1 5% R 'q))
57 $S-7110710-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 IALIRY 11/64-40 L=7 2
58 230-06406 TENSION RELEASE BAR {haRAEYE ¥ 1

59 #01  213-48206 TENSION RELEASE BAR AbanAATH B |

NOTE (&) #01....SELECTIVE PARTS BRE S,



4. NEEDLE STOPPAGE MECHANISM COMPONENTS
Bt 1 2 BIGR




REF.NO_ _NOTE _ _ PART NO. _________] DESCRIPTION _________. S S A aty _
1 B1434-528-0A0 REPOSITIONING BASE ASM. NIF-IAVHVA £ 1
2 B1434-528-000 REPOSITIONING BASE NF-IAVHVA { (n
3 B1438-526-000 PLUG SCREW YIS 7 78Ry (4)
4 B1437-526-00A SPRING L=21.7 34y an 3 L=21.7 (2)
5 B1437-526-000 SPRING L=19.3 TYHY In 3 L=19.3 (2)
6 B1435-526-000 GUIDE STUD NF-3 AVAY TYFHY T (2)
7 B1436-526-000 DRIVING GUIDE STUD NF-3 3-V -TYHT ) (2)
8 B1431-526-000 SLIDE PIN PNIF-Y AVHY 3-p -k Y (1)
9 B1455-526-000 SLIDE BLOCK STUD AVHY 3-V -2¥Y 7 (n

10 $5-8090410-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=3.9 FA3Y* 9/64-40 L=3.9 (1)

11 B1439-528-000 COVER PLATE AVHVE {73 1

12 $S-7090620-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6.1 IRLTFY 9/64-40 L=6.1 2

13 B1427-526-000 DRIVING BRACKET MIF-Y AVHY 3-p -2 4 1

14 B1431-528-000 REPOSITIONING BASE SHAFT MIF-IAVHVE 4 I ) 1

15 B1432-528-000 WASHER NIF-IAVHVE 4 3 1

16 213-88400 ROCKING BASE GUIDE NF 9T IX ATV 1

17 B1401-526-0A0 NEEDLE BAR ASM. MF - 73 2

18 B1401-526-000 NEEDLE BAR MF - (2)

19 B1404-526-000 PLUG SCREW NF - 783 (2)

20 B1405-526-000 PRESS BAR NF-Y A - (2)

21 B1406-526-000 SPRING NF-IAIF - AV-7 M % (2)

22 B1407-526-000 - PRESS BAR SLEEVE MNF-Y EVE - RY-7 (2)

23 B1409-526-000 BALL SLIDE STUD NF-Y F b AN TS (2)

24 B1412-526-0A0 ADJUSTING SLIDE STUD ASM. MF-Y F3-¥YR3N V) 43 (2)

25 B1415-526-000 SPRING MF-Y TIVIN 3 (2)

26 BI1416-528-000 COLLAR 37 (2)

27 B1425-526-000 SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 PN ARARY® (2)

28 B1410-526-000 BALL MNF-Y ¥ -4 12

29 B1420-526-0A0 NEEDLE BAR BRACKET ASM. MF -& ¥ 73 1

30 B1420-526-000 NEEDLE BAR BRACKET MEF -& ¥ (1)

31 B1412-051-000 FELT MF -2 % 7IAb (n

32 B1422-526-000 NEEDLE BAR SUPPORT PLATE NF - 9544 (n

33 $8-2060410-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=4,1 wAPI3y 3/32-56 L=4.1 (2)

34 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK vy .08

35 SS-8111010-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 M3y 11/64-40 L=9.5 1

36 RE-0700000-K0 E-RING 7 EX 3MAY 7 1

37 B1451-526-000 OIL FELT MF - ®1-27IR} 1

38 213-76405 NEEDLE BAR FIXED STUD MIF VIFAY S 2

39 B1417-526-000 HALF RING NEF -3F- p-7Yv) 4

40 B1419-526-000 SCREW MF -IFAT 7 MARY 2

a1 B1423-526-000 NEEDLE BAR GUIDE PLATE MNF - TVH13 1

42 B1450-526-000 OIL FELT PRESSER MF - F2-271hb AYI 1

43 WP-0480856-SP WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 v59 H° % 4.8%8.4X0.8 1

44 SD-0450401-SP HINGE SCREW D= 4.5 H=4 ¥ Y3y D=4.5 H=4 1

45 SS-6090540-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.0 vI39° 9/64-40 L=5 2

46 SS-7110830-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 7.5 IWES3S" 11/64-40 L=7.5 2

47 PS-0400222-K0 SPRING PIN A7V ey 1

48 213-75852 NEEDLE ROD ROCKING BASE COMPL. VANEPS 1

49 213-75803 NEEDLE BAR ROCKING BASE YR GAYN A4 (n

50 B1510-526-000-A NEEDLE BAR LOWER BUSHING NIF -IHAN (1)

51 B1453-526-00A THRUST PLATE A YRARN ATAME A m

52 SS-8080310-SP SCREW 1/8-44 1=12.8 PAZY 1/8-44 L=2.8 (2)

53 B1452-526-000 NEEDLE BAR FRAME BUSHING NF - 3-b A4 AR (1

54 213-38603 ROCKING BASE GUIDE (B) nYE 9IYh 9 4TV (B) 1

55 MC-3720016-00 NEEDLE SY3355 160 A SY3355 160 1

56 213-76207 UPPER FEED BAR GUIDE YRR T AN 1

57 SS-7110910-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 Y53y 11/64-40 L=8.5 2

58 $5-6091022-TP SCREW e53y 1

59 $8-7112420-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=24 IMET3Y 11/64-40 L=24 2

60 213-76009 NEEDLE ROD ROCKING SHAFT BASE PN EISE VA2 1

61 SS-8110750-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 VA%5° 11/64-40 L=6.5 1

62 213-76504 NEEDLE ROD ROCKING BASE SHAFT IVFEVISE 2 4P A 1

63 $S-8150510-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L= 4.7 ARy 15/64-28 L=4.7 1

64 #01 B1453-526-00B THRUST PLATE T=0.6 YRAN ZFAME T=0.6 1

65 #01 B1453-526-00C THRUST PLATE C YRR AFAME C 1

NOTE (33)

#01....SELECTIVE PARTS

B H



6. PRESSURE ADJUSTING & UPPER FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
WAEFRME - L% BIMR

30

30

28

RS

(to—

o

—25

CC

— 11 -

(@

((

@

(

1«

(@

39—

11—

27




REF.NO _ _NOTE _ __PARTNO. ________. DESCRIPTION _________. L S ay_
1 213-40401 UPPER FEED SHAFT V2.V PN 1
2 213-40500 UPPER FEED FRONT ARM U2VAAAVIAMUF 1
3 SS-8660612-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MAx¥ 1/4-40 L=6 2
4 213-41904 FRONT METAL VIR INTARN 1
5 213-78302 FEED SHAFT METAL ZANEIV Y IR0 1
6 229-04155 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASM. Y97 IRIAN T (F3) 1
7 229-04106 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR VNS VAN (1
8 SS-8660610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 PARY" 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
9 SS-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 MA%XY" 15/64-28 L=7 1

10 TA-0750704-R0  RUBBER PLUG ALY 1

11 B1510-155-000  PRESSER BAR LOWER BUSHING Aad - Y2AR) 1

12 213-39908 UPPER FEED LINK Vb VAN 1

13 213-47109 FELT VR VAV NE VDS 1

14 EA-9500B00-00  CLIP CV-70S FIVIN vk 60 2

15 B3016-141-H00  HINGE SCREW, B L{anyh & v33" B 2

16 SD-0640701-SP  HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=7 A v3¥ D=6.35 H=T 1

17 B1414-555-000 SLIDE BLOCK MF Y& % 7vi{a0 1

18 Wp-0501046-SC  WASHER 5 X 13 X 1 L7% B & 5X14X1 1

19 213-76306 TRIANGULAR LEVER ¥hr5a 1

20 SS-6110610-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 v72y" 11/64-40 L=6 1

21 B1414-555-000  SLIDE BLOCK ME Y& % 7vH{a0 1

22 105-09701 FELT yzu-7 Jh yuIh 7k 1

23 B1465-526-000  WALKING BAR DRIVING LINK YEsY 3-1 -7 1

24 B1466-563-000  WALKING BAR YIXIYE Y 1

25 213-76157 UPPER FEED SPRING HOLDER ASM. W NVEVINVNE 1

26 B1468-053-000 WALKING BAR SPRING YyEIYE - AFIN % 1

27 SS-6090910-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=9 t52y 9/64-40 L=9 1

28 213-41300 UPPER FEED GUIDE PLATE YIRIIH b 1% 1

29 135-14310 ROLLER 1M5Y4Y" 3an 2

30 SS-6151920-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=19.0 v74y" 15/64-28 L=19 2

31 213-40104 UPPER FEED ROD yIx7yoyh 1

32 D1456-055-B00  HINGE SCREW YIRSy OIN A vRY 1

33 D1455-055-B00  CONNECTING STUD VALYV R S 1

34 WP-0482086-SD  WASHER 4.8X11.5X2 L7 b % 4.8X11,5X2 1

35 NS-6110530-SP  NUT 11/64-40 ayhr3vh 11/64-40 1

36 213-40203 UPPER FEED REAR ARM VARV 1

37 SM-9062250-SC  SCREW M6 L=22 IyH771E b M6 L=22 1

38 228-14909 FELT UANAUERUSYE A 1

39 B1501-241-H00  PRESSER BAR Ak - 1

40 213-41052 PRESSER BAR HOLDER ASM. AIIF 98 %(/3) 1

41 213-41003 PRESSER BAR HOLDER AT v % (1)

42 SS-7110910-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 vty 11/64-40 L=8.5 (N

43 #01 BI1510-141-H00  PRESSER SPRING HIFI-tIn 3 1

44 B1502-246-000 PRESSER SPRING T F37EY N % 1

45 SD-0800481-SP HINGE SCREW D= 8 H= 4.9 4 v4¥ D=8 H=4.9 1

46 213-41151 THREAD RELEASE HOLDING PLATE Ab2NAYF12(FYa"Y) 1

47 B1462-053-000 THREAD RELEASE SPRING APIVRA 9548 1 % 1

48 214-06103 PRESSER LIFTER LEVER ryxyr b - 1

49 110-06509 LINK SHAFT X7y VT 1

50 230-10606 WALKING BAR SUPPORT PLATE YIRIIN 33 R 944 1

51 SS-7110910-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 whe52y" 11/64-40 L=8.5 2

52 213-40906 PRESSER ADJUSTING SCREW RS VRSN VA 1

NOTE (&) #01....0PTIONAL PARTS b WAVEVE J178

—-12 -



7. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
%Y B

-13 -



REF.NO = _NOTE _ _PARTNO. _________ DESCRIPTION _ _________/. LS S T S aty _ _
1 213-64252 FEED BASE ASK, A905 1(93) 1
2 213-64203 FEED BASE A28 4 (1
3 101-07902 FEED BAR FORK A99% {7834 (1
4 $S-9151440-CP SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 uyhsE b 15/64-28 L=14 (1)
5 WP-0621016-SD WASHER 6.2X13X1 v b % 6.2X13X1 (1
6 SH-8050502-TP SCREW M5 L=5 FARY (D
7 B1604-012-000-A  FEED BAR SHAFT b VAL S 1
8 RE-0500711-KP SNAP RING 5 U b2V 5 1
9 €Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK 3y 0.14

10 213-64104 FEED ROCKER A79% 195 1
1 SS-7111410-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 YAt73y" 11/64-40 L=14 2
12 226-09408 FEED ROCK SHAFT RANMAIYS Y 1
13 213-78302 FEED SHAFT METAL ZANMEPVT IR 2
14 $S-8151150-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 MA3y* 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
15 226-09309 FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK AAANETYYF 1
16 SS-6121610-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 t5%y 3/16-28 L=15.5 1
17 229-04155 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASM. Yy JZIANIS (F3) 2
18 229-04106 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR YTy JRIANY T (1)
19 $S-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MARY* 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
20 102-05201 NEEDLE BAR FRAME ROD A - 3-p -myp 1
21 SD-0900701-TP HINGE SCREW D=9  H= 7 ¥ y3y D=9 N=7 1
22 NS-6680320-SP NUT 9/32-28 nyhrFvh 9/32-28 1
23 213-37506 FEED ADJUSTING BASE A7 VFarey i 1
24 213-37704 FEED ADJUSTING BASE COVER VAN EVAL EWE 2
25 SS-7110910-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 YWE73y° 11/64-40 L=8.5 4
26 213-37407 SQUARE BLOCK AI9Faneyhra ¥ 2
27 213-37803 FEED ADJUSTING BASE SUPPORT LUASEVESL EE b 2
28 SS-8150822-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 PR3y 15/64-28 L=8 2
29 213-38306 FELT SUPPORT TIbMFI 1
30 $5-7090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 ALY 9/64-40 L=6 2
31 213-37902 ECCENTRIC PIN APVFITEINYIVE Y 1
32 $S-7090910-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 IWLIEY° 9/64-40 L=8.5 2
33 213-37308 FEED ADJUSTING ROD ArVFareyuy b 1
34 SD-0800402-TP HINGE SCREW D=8 H=4 & v3y' D=8 H=4 1
35 213-37605 SPRING APIFaEIHL byn IN 3 1
36 213-38009 SPRING HOOK EIN IR 35T 1
37 $S-6111610-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=16 t53y° 11/64-40 L=16 2
38 213-37209 FEED ADJUSTING A APVFaryyA 1
39 B1610-512-000 FEED DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK NSV VAR Yt 1
40 SM-6061802-TP SCREW M6 L=18 nyHIyHE Ab 1
41 213-36805 FEED DIAL A AIVE {Yh A 1
42 $S-6120930-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 t53y° 3/16-28 L=9 2
43 $SS-6121860-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=18 v93y 3/16-28 L=18 1
44 110-09909 FEED REGULATOR SCREW A VISRV 1
45 RO-0922702-00 RUBBER RING 0yvy 1
46 110-52701 PIN L EEVAS AR, i
47 229-12109 FEED REGULATOR PIN SPRING APVFIGEIE VA 3 1
48 213-36656 FEED LINK ASM. ANEPVYIVI(F3) 1
49 213-36607 FEED LINK AANEIVIYY (1
50 B1418-761-000 CONNECTING FORKED LINK PIN TR 3-p -y ety (1)
51 CQ-2020000-00 0IL WICK 3y (0.04)
52 SM-8050612-TP SCREW M5X6 bAzy* M5X0.8 L=6 (1)
53 213-36706 FEED ROD A AAAEyyuy bt A 1
54 213-78906 FEED LINK PIN ANMEIYVYVIE Y 1
55 SD-1000801-SH HINGE SCREW D=10 H=8 ¥ v3y D=10 H=8 1
56 213-36300 BACKWARD FEED LEVER SHAFT X YN -3y 1
57 228-14909 FELT Yy s%2927zhb 1
58 €S-1201010-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=12 W=10 27705 D=12 W=10 73 1
59 €S-1201011-SH THRUST COLLAR D=12 W=10 252097 D=12 W=10 (1
60 SS-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MAZY" 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
61 RE-0900000-K0 E-RING 9 EX AhAT 9 1
62 213-88004 REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER R LV 1
63 $$-6580752-TP SCREW 1/8-40 L=7 nyhy735 Ah 1/8-40 L=6.3 2
64 NS-6080210-SP NUT 1/8-44 nykrIyh 1/8-44 1
65 $$-6081810-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=18.0 1

—14 -

k73" 1/8-44 1=18



8. HOOK SHAFT & LOWER SHAFT COMPONENTS

b - THEhBIR

36

35

&
@@’
38

—15 -



REF.NO _NOTE _ _ _PART NO. _ __ ______._ DESCRIPTION _________| LS T S Oty _ _
1 213-35005 HOOK SHAFT BASE (RIGHT) By rx 4(3%) 1
2 213-62009 HOOK SHAFT BASE(LEFT) By 08 4(ex ) 1
3 B1820-563-000  BOBBIN CASE OPENING LEVER LINK FHE RTYF VY 2
4 B1821-051-000 CRANK SCREW STUD Y 7V I5vrey 2
5 €Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK 3y 0.02
6 NS-6110420-SP  NUT 11/64-40 nyh7+9% 11/64-40 2
7 B1822-563-000 BOBBIN CASE OPENING LEVER CRAN Fih Y TVHY5 2
8 B1823-051-000 OPENING LEVER CRANK PIN X TV ) 2
9 SS-7111810-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 IhLI2Y 11/64-40 L=18 2

10 €Q-2020000-00 OI1L WICK yy 0,02
i1 B1824-563-000 BOBBIN CASE OPENING LEVER FIr N 7V 2
12 WP-0371016-SD  WASHER 3.7X8XI b5# % 3.7X8X1 2
13 SS-6090810-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 7.5 v337" 9/64-40 L=7.5 2
14 #01 101-11102 THRUST WASHER 1.3 I PYTARN Z5AME 1.3 2
15 213-78500 HOOK SHAFT UPPER METAL AT TYTAAR 2

16 213-34701 HOOK SHAFT LOWER METAL I TIRARN 2

17 101-09908 SADDLE INSTALLING BLOCK, UPPER DI IA 4PRA YT 2

18 101-12407 SADDLE INSTALLING BLOCK, LOWER VASAZ AP 2

19 SS-6153040-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=30 ¥3%y 15/64-28 L=30 2

20 WP-0850002-SP  WASHER 8.5X18X1.6 v7¥ b % 8.5X18X1.6 2

21 SM-6082502-TP  SCREW M8 L=25 uIhITHE Wb 2

22 B1843-563-000 OIL ADJUSTING SCREW By 2)a- F3-wFy 2

23 NS-6110420-SP  NUT 11/64-40 oyHsHI 11/64-40 2

24 B1837-526-0A0 BOBBIN CASE ¥ vr-z 2

25 B1830-521-0A0  VERTICAL HOOK ASM. B Z{NBY A 73 2

26 B9117-563-000 BOBBIN Py 2

27 213-61704 LOWER SHAFT Y 7 (25U D) 1

28 B1802-512-0A0-A BUSHING ASM., FRONT YA 7 YIARN 73 1

29 $S-8151150-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 MAZY" 15/64-28 L=10.5 1

30 B1803-515-0A0 BUSHING ASM., INTERMEDIATE IRy HAAL I3 1

31 SS-8151150-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 A3y 15/64-28 L=10.5 1

32 226-09804 FEED DRIVING CAM It avr ¥70ha 1

33 55-8660530-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 MAZY 1/4-40 L=4.5 1

34 B1817-051-000  HOOK DRIVING SHAFT GEAR, SMALL ya- 3 MR 2

35 SS-8660670-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L= 6.1 PAZY 1/4-40 L=6.1 2

36 SS-8660530-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 PAZY 1/4-40 L=4.5 2

37 B1816-051-000 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT GEAR, LARGE LA A YAl B 2

38 SS-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 MAEY 1/4-40 L=8 4

39 #01 101-08700 THRUST WASHER, A I I9YRAN ZFAMEA A 2

40 #01 101-09809 THRUST WASHER, B YT IYYARL Z7AME B 2

41 #01 101-10906 BUSHING THRUST 1.1 B 797ARN ZFAMA 1.1 2

42 #01 101-11003 THRUST WASHER 1.2 BYY P9TRRL AFAMA 1.2 2

43 #01 101-11201 THRUST WASHER, F YT IYTARN ZFAMAE 1.4 2

44 $S-8110422-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 MARY 11/64-40 L=4 4

45 #01 101-12506 THRUST WASHER 1.6 Y P9 Z5AM A 1.6 2

46 #01 101-12605 THRUST WASHER 1.7 BT IORRN ATAMAE 1.7 2

47 #01 101-12704 THRUST WASHER 1.8 BYT PYTARR AFAME 1.8 2

NOTE (&) #01....SELECTIVE PARTS BRI

-16 -



9. AUTOMATIC PRESSER LIFTING MECHANISM COMPONENTS (OPTIONAL PARTS)

HEH A EITRERKR (F 7Y a V)

-17 -



REF,NO_ _ NOTE___ PARTNO. _ _______] DESCRIPTION_ ___ ______. [ SR A Qty _
1 PA-4001501-00  AIR CYLINDER I7yyva 1
2 SM-6082002-TP  SCREW M8 L=20 oyhI7HE B 4
3 213-56506 CYLINDER CONNECTING SCREW IIVE VY EYRY” 1
4 NM-6080001-SE  NUT M8 oyAIIYN M8 132 1
5 SD-0720331-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 H= 3.3 2 v3y D=7.24 H=3.3 1
6 213-56605 LEVER A N ORIIT T VN -A 1
7 213-56803 LEVER B I M OR$IT S LA -B 1
8 SM-6051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 oYhI7HE Wb M5X0.8 L=10 2
9 213-56704 SHAFT PARSEP S hd Al A 1

10 PJ-3040651-02  ELBOW i B 2

11 213-56308 CYLINDER STAY(FRONT) IYVA 271 (1) 1

12 213-56407 CYLINDER STAY(REAR) IYVA ZF4 (hym) 1

13 CM-3002000-01  ATTENTION SEAL 2 bh Fa943-4(16) 1

14 $S-6151040-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10 t53%Y* 15/64-28 L=10 4

15 GAK-A14010A0 AIR COMPONENTS ASM. IFhvE1(13) 1

16 GAK-A1401000 SOLENOID VALVE MOUNTING PLATE F YUY AT YNIIR( R M

17 GAK-29007000 FILTER REGULATOR T4 L% 2l -4 (n

18 GAK-A1403040 SOLENOID VALVE ASM. YVIAN N AT (U3) (1)

19 GAK-29011000 NIPPLE I7-¥% 5 (1)

20 GAK-29009000 ELBOW I4909% FA (IWF) (N

21 GAK-29010000 ELBOW B 24979% 5B (IV§ ) (N

22 GAK-29015000 JOINT A I1II9% FACIM D) (1

23 GAK-29016000 SPEED CONTROLLER y{ageV, (N

24 BT-0600401-EB  TUBE $1-7° (0.18)

25 BT-0600401-EB  TUBE f1-7° (1.45)

26 BT-0600401-EB  TUBE Fi-7° (1.45)

27 GAK-A14020A0 CORD ASM. 1-b (23) (n

28 B3538-112-000 OIL RETURN TUBE HOLDER AV p 470 RHI n

29 SM-4061001-SB SCREW M6 L=10 A" 2%y M6 L=10 (2)

30 SM-4032501-SB SCREW M3X0.5 L=25.0 FA° 333 M3X0.5 L=25 (2)

31 SL-4030691-SC  SCREW M3X6 FA IR tAZ M3X0.5 L=6 (D

32 SK-3482500-SC  WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=25 Y%y D=4.8 L=25 4

- 18—



10. KNEE LIFTING COMPONENTS

fi& £ BE6R

—-19 -



REF.NO _ _NOTE _ _ _PARTNO. _ _______._ DESCRIPTION _________| LS S S Qty
1 213-43207 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT BASIS (S LA AVANE ¥ 1
2 SH-6061202-TP  SCREW M6 L=12 uyAI7HE b M6 L=12 3
3 213-42555 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT A ASM. ¥ 75y 7A(03) 1
4 213-42506 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT A v 7E YA (N
5 213-42605 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT PIN 1S AL A (N
6 213-43702 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT A SPRING ¥ 7r Y JAN F 1
7 213-43801 KNEE LIFTER SPRING RACK L¥ 7N b 1
8 SM-6051602-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 n¥hs7iE Ab M5X0.8 L=16 1
9 213-42704 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT B v¥ 75 3 /B 1

10 RE-0800000-K0  E-SHAPED SNAP RING (8MM) E7 4b AV 8 1

11 213-43009 KNEE LIFTER LEVER B ¥ 75 VN -B 2

12 SH-6051602-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 nyH77+% b M5X0.8 L=16 2
13 213-42803 KNEE LIFTER LEVER A ¥ 75 Un -A 1
14 SM-6051602-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 nyhr7+E b M5X0.8 L=16 1
15 SM-8052502-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 MAXY” 1
16 NM-6050001-SD  NUT M5X0.8 Y373y M5X0.8 132 1
17 213-42902 KNEE LIFTER LINK 1S LV 1
18 SD-0700451-TP  HINGE SCREW D=7 H=4.5 2 vy D=7 H=4.5 2
19 213-43405 KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING PLATE S LRI EL ] 1

20 SD-0700451-TP  HINGE SCREW D=7 H=4.5 vy D=7 H=4.5 2

21 213-43355 KNEE LIFTER LEVER ASM, ¥ 77 7a(73) 1

22 SM-6062502-TP  SCREW M6 L=25 oy¥hr7+E A M6 L=25 2

23 228-63252 KNEE LIFTER JOINT ASM. v} 7 YR 7(U3) i

24 B3428-521-000 PRESSER SPRING ¥ 7Yy AyIn R (n

25 SS-7090510-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.6 IALIRY 9/64-40 L=4.6 (1)

26 228-63203 KNEE LIFTER JOINT I YR 7 (n

27 229-32453 BRACKET ASM. ¥ 77AFYT INIYEYT (U3%) 1

28 229-32404 BRACKET ¥ IFAFYT MY (1)

29 229-34707 SCREW (82052 SO AN VLV AND Y P (2)

30 213-43157 KNEE PRESS PLATE ASM. v¥ 7744(03) 1

31 213-43108 KNEE PRESS LEVER ¥ 7ybnT - (n

32 SM-9061203-SE  SCREW M6 L=12 oyhrE b M6 L=12 (D

33 229-34509 KNEE PAD PLATE COVER vy 74N - (1)

34 229-34400 KNEE PAD PLATE RUBBER LY 77143 A (1)

35 229-34202 KNEE PAD PLATE v} 7714 (1)

36 229-34301 KNEE PAD PLATE SUPPORT ¥ 771 Ax (N

- 20 -



11. LOWER THREAD WINDER MECHANISM COMPONENTS

TRESERERR

EF.NO _NOTE _ __ PARTNO. _ __ _____. DESCRIPTION __________! LR T DU | A
1 213-57967 BOBBIN DEVICE ASM. 1Mexy9F(93) 1
2 225-37658 BOBBIN FITTING BASIS COMPL. INREMIIA 4 (9T 9) 1)
3 213-57959 BOBIN SHAFT COMPL. W% 7493 Y) (N
4 225-38151 BOBBIN CAM SHAFT COMPL. APEBAY 2 (5T D) @))]
5 236-36202 BOBBIN LEVER b ¥l - (1)
[ 213-56001 ADJUSTING PLATE IR IX 1 2RV 14 m
7 B1529-890-00C-A PRESSUR FOOT SPRING HIn 3 @))]
8 106-18304 VERTICAL ROLLER WASHER 5 gty n-3 7y (2)
9 A3216-001-00A RUBBER RING T W(7 397) 1)

10 B3205-210-000 CUSHION Feouy (1)
1T B1148-555-000 SPRING AV FI T CUN R [€))
12 RC-0560711-KP RETAINING RING Ch" abAy (1)
13 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING Eb 4b3y 5 )
14 RO-0922702-00 RUBBER RING oy (1)
15 $S-7091410-SP SCREW 9/64-40 1=13.5 IR 9/64-40 L=13 .5 (1)
16 SS-6090520-SP SCREW 9/64-40 I= 5.0 ¥539° 9/64-40 L=5 M
17 145-12503 BOBBIN ADJUSTING PLATE 1hy¥Farty14 €))
18 $S-6110810-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 v539° 11/64-40 L=8 3
19 107-04807 BOBBIN FRICTION WHEEL PN ST 7Al 1
20 SH-8050602-TP SCREW M5 L=6 FAZY* M5X0.8 L=6 2
21 105-02300 THREAD CUTTER PiS3 i EE] I
22 $S-6090620-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 ¥33y" 9/64-40 L=6 2
23 213-55755 LOWER THREAD GUIDE ASM. S44b7YH (F3) 1
24 213-55706 FITTING BASE JHLVTVH IS 4 (@))
25 D3162-555-B00 THREAD GUIDE & 41F {bFI-IF - TvH (1)
26 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 n737F9t 11/64-40 m
27 D3168-555-HOB TENSION SPRING NO.1 & 41 {bFagIn % (N
28 B3214-047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC 1b¥3-3 45 (2)
29 213-78708 THREAD TENSION POST 8 444V FIITF D (D
30 110-72402 THREAD TENSION NUT 84 1 1297 b (1)
31 SH-6040800-SP SCREW 5254 2
32 225-38706 PACKING TPIERYIIE AN yxY 1

—-921 —



12. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS
gl

1 213-45855 FELT (ASM.) 7-My)av 7L (73)LU-1508 1

2 213-45806 FELT B 7-hhvYay72hbB (N
3 213-45905 FACE ONCE THROUGH FELT A7 A2y T2 b (1
4 213-46002 FELT 7-A%a927chh 1

5 B1412-051-000 FELT ME -2 % JIib 1

6 B1412~-051-000  FELT NMYE - % JIAb v 1

7 PS-0500202-KP  SPRING PIN 5X20 Z7° 97 ey 5.0X20 1

8 213-47000 TAKE-UP OIL PLATE SAAVA Y 3 F N 1

9 213-47208 TAKE-UP LUBRICATION FELT FvE vkaya7zihh 1
10 S5-3090610-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 %Y 9/64-40 L=6 1
11 213-46358 FELT SUPPORT ASM. TIVMFI(73) 1
12 213-46309 FELT Johh (N
13 213-46408 FELT pLESUNYES ] (1)
14 213-46507 FEED CHANGE FELT VARV VE A 313 (1
15 EA-9500B00-00 CLIP CV-70S IIVIN Yh 60 (2)
16 S§-4110615-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 Fa" 23 11/64-40 L=6 1
17 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK vy 0.2

- 922 —



——— e —— e —_— e ——_— e ——— — e —_————y

Ab ¢

R THEBR

13. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

—-93 -



REF.NO _ _NOTE _ __PARTNO. _ _______._ DESCRIPTION _________. YA A Oty _
1 269-10158 THREAD STANDING DEVICE ASM. {MFYHF(I3) 1
2 229-30507 SPOOL REST ARM {MFH5 (2)
3 229-30705 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT LMAFE OTARF (4)
4 229-31406 SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP AMAFE U3 10 A (1)
5 229-30408 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER 1MA7E Y (91) (1)
6 229-31307 SPOOL REST ROD JOINT 1MTE 9% 7 (1)
7 229-30309 SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER 1MFF 9 (3A) (D
8 229-31109 SPOOL RETAINER LPIXTUD A (4)
9 229-31000 SPOOL PIN ANEVZE W) (4)

10 229-30903 SPOOL REST CUSHION AMXYTY FIyyay (4)

11 229-30804 SPOOL REST ISTTLE A (4)

12 SM-6061610-SC  SCREW M6 L=16 t53%y" M6 L=15 (4)

13 SM-4051405-SE  SCREW M5 L=14 " 237 M5 L=14 (2)

14 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 uyhsFI M5 (2)

15 WP-1612616-SE  WASHER 16X30X2.6 (S22 (2)

16 WS-1643202-KR  SPRING WASHER NEP I x 16.4X26.6X3.2 (1)

17 NM-6160511-SE  NUT M16X1.5 uyhrFyr M16X1.5 192 (n
18 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 uyhsIyh M5 (4)
19 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER MEIF U % 5.1X9.2X1.3 (4)
20 229-30556 THREAD STANDING ARM ASM. 1M7957 (73) (2)

- 924 —



14.BELT COVER & OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS

- 32 1) BEER

RN M AHN—

- 95—



REF.NO _ NOTE ___PARTNO. _ _______. DESCRIPTION _________. by oA ay_
1 213-51457 OIL RESERVOIR ASM. 777395 (73) 1
2 107-55254 BELT COVER C ASM. (FOR JE) A RMAN -C(JEYAY) I3 1
3 107-55205 BELT COVER C(JE) A AN -C(JEY3Y) (n
4 SK-3482500-SC  WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=25 whes3y° D=4.8 L=25 (2)
5 B8202-205-000 OIL MANAGEMENT 77" 77%% 1
6 213-79003 OIL MANAGEMENT WASHER T7I3%$H % 1
7 B8112-220-000 OIL SEAL 77" 73% AAI-N 1
8 B9121-012-000 OIL CAN VA AV 1
9 SM-3031401-SE  SCREW M3X0.5 L=14 Yha%y M3X0.5 L=14 4

10 NM-6030001-SC  NUT M3 oyh7+9h M3X0.5 132 4
11 107-48101 OIL REMOVING SETSCREW PACKING 77 FRXPARYT N 9%y 8
12 WP-0320501-SC  WASHER M3 L7¥ b % 3.2X7X0.5 4
13 SK-3241601-SC  WOOD SCREW D=2.4 L=16 whEs%3° D=2.4 L=16 8
14 B1839-563-000 OIL RECEIVING COVER BT IR A TT IR A 1
15 B1841-563-000 OIL DRIP FELT I I8 A TTI9) 1
16 B8210-012-000 CUSHION SET NAIL 7% (203Y) 4
17 213-51150 BELT COVER ASM. (RIGHT) AR - (3% )03 1
18 213-51101 BELT COVER (RIGHT) AN -(3%) (D
19 213-51002 BELT COVER AUXILIARY PLATE N AMIN kY af4 (D

20 213-51200 BELT COVER (LEFT) A RN (kX)) 1

21 D8232-241-E00  BELT COVER SUPPORT A INNAY TSR 22U 1

22 SS-6153040-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=30 L7%y" 15/64-28 L=30 2

23 SS-6151440-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 b33y 15/64-28 L=14 1

24 SS-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 ey 11/64-40 L=7.8 1

25 SS-5110740-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 M5Z%Y° 11/64-40 L=6.5 1

- 96 —



15. GAUGE COMPONENTS (STANDARD PARTS)
r—UBMR (RE5)

1 #01 B1109-521-H00  THROAT PLATE 5/16 n)14 5/16 1
2 $5-2110920-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 Y%y 11/64-40 L=8.5 1
3 SS-6090630-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 ¥3%y 9/64-40 L=6 1
4 #01 BI1112-512-E00 BED SLIDE, LEFT AN VLR v Y 7/32 1
5 #01 213-77304 BED SLIDE, LIGHT AN U4R(3% ) 1/8%71/2 1
6 #01 BI613-521-H00 FEED DOG 5/16 1790 5/16 2.6X7 1
7 226-50055 BED SLIDE ASM. AN VALR(ITYIR(APXIIR) 1
8 #02 B1402-526-HAL-A NEEDLE CLAMP LEFT ASM. 5/16” MM A e Y 5/16 73 1
9 SS-8080660-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=5.5 A2y 1/8-44 L=5.5 (N
10 #02 B1402-526-HAR-A NEEDLE CLAMP RIGHT ASM. 5/16” MM A 3¥ 5/16 /3 1
11 SS-8080660-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=5.5 M%Y 1/8-44 L=5.5 §))
12 #01 B1470-521-HA0  WALKING FOOT ASM. 5/16 1¥x Hh7y 5/16 73 1
13 SS-6110710-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 ¥5%y 11/64-40 L=6.5 (1
14 #01 213-67859 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 5/16 1¥I7y(23)5/16 1
15 B1425-526-000 SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 PR APARY 2

NOTE (3E72)

#01....EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS

#02....EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS
(ORDER FOR NEEDLE CLAMP ONLY
CANNOT BE ACCEPTED. )

-927 -

Sty —
Y -
($18 0 A DY XU
TEEYA.)



16. ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS

BB
1 4
1 2 | | -
_ e =) m
5

@g
16 3

: 11 @15 i
17
T ‘ _______ 1 13
G
| l
| |
] | |

REF. NO_ _ NOTE__ _ PARTNO. _ _ __ __ ___] DESCRIPTION _________. S S S aty _
1 214-13158 ACCESSORY BAG ASM. VAAAVINE VR UES) 1
2 229-33006 SCREW DRIVER, LARGE AN - (& 1) 1
3 #02 B8210-012-000 CUSHION SET NAIL 7% (203)) 8
4 B9102-057-000  WRENCH (3/32) YRy -An + 3/32 1
5 B9113-012-000  WRENCH (9X10) ya-70 F v F(y3-) 1
6 MDF-RX2700C0 NEW DEFRIX OIL NO.2(700CC) 5 7V Y7 A4 WNO. 2(700CC) 1
7 B9121-012-0A0 OQILER ASM. 77593 I3 1
8 B8207-012-000  CUSHION (A) b-70 29vAVE A 4
9 B9117-563-000  BOBBIN A 1

10 MC-3720016-02 NEEDLE SY3355 #160-2 SY3355 #160-2 1

11 B8213-125-AA0 HINGE ASM. [P AE 2

12 105-29808 COVER 7 e =hne - 1

13 107-42005 SPACER AN —$-1" 4 2

14 B8206-012-000  FELT CUSHION M7 2YvaY 4

15 B8209-012-000 RUBBER CUSHION b-7" $¥ra A 4

16 110-75801 RUBBER SPACER T AT ¥ 2

17 #01 214-13257 RUBBER HINGE ASM. N -y (J3%) 1

NOTE (#E:d) #01... .HEAD ONLY, B DA,

HEAD AND MOTOR DELIVERY ONLY
#02....COMPLETE SET DELIVERY ONLY

-98 —

S L - D A
17 V-F T D A



17. TABLE OF EXCHANGE GAUGE PARTS
R — U —ER

|
Neegigemuge Throat plate Feed Dog Feed Dog Feed Dog Presser Foot asm.
§ & K AU | 2 Y OB A Y K I
62
9 Without teeth
BEL
Ref.No Part No. Ref.No Part No, Ref.No Part No. Ref.No Part No. Ref.No Part No.
(3/186) 1 {B1109-521-po0o| 6 {B1613-521-D00| 11 [B1613-521-00A] 16 [B1613-521-D0B] 21 213-67651
(1/8) 2 {B1109-521-Fooj 7 |B1613-521-Foof 12 |B1613-521-F0A| 17 |B1613-521-FoB| 22 213-67750
(5/16) 3 ([B1109-521-Hoo! 8 |B1613-521-Ho0| 13 [B1613-521-HoA| 18 |B1613-521-HoB| 23 213-67859
{3/8) 4 181709-521-K00}| 9 |B1613-521-K00| 14 [B1613-521-Koa| 19 |B1613-521-KoB| 24 213-67958
(1/2) 5 |B1109-521-Lo0| 10 |B1613-521-L00| 15 [B1613-521-LoAa| 20 |B1613-521-L0B| 25 213-68055
Needle gauge| Feed Hoot asm, Needle clamp asm.|Needle clamp asm.
size Feed Hoot asm, (Option) Feed Hoot asm, (Left) (Right) Needle clamp
i 8 AYRE RYRE (#7vav) AYEH 8 8 (%) # 2 B (&) # 2

@,

@,

9 With teeth Slit Without teeth
BH& 2y hAY EBL
Ref . Ng Part No. Ref.No Part No, Ref.No Part No. Ref.No Part No. Ref.Nal Part Nao. Ref . Nel Part Nag.
(3/186) 26 |B1470-521-0A0] 31 213-73550 37 |B1402-526-DAL-A| 42 [B1402-526-DAR-A| 47 |B1402-526-D00C
(1/4) 27 |B1470-521-Fa0| 32 213-73659 38 |B1402-526-FAL-A] 43 [B1402-526-FAR-A| 48 |B1402-526-F00
(5/18) 28 {B1470-521-KHA0] 33 213-73758 39 |B1402-526-HAL-A] 44 |B1402-526-HAR-A| 49 |B1402-526-H00
(3/8) 29 |B1470-52t-KAG| 34 213-73857 36 |B1470-521-KAX| 40 [B1402-526-KAL-A| 45 [B1402-526-KAR-A] 50 |B1402-526-K00
(1/72) 30 [B1470-521-LA0| 3D 213-73956 41 i{B1402-526-LAL-A| 46 |B1402-526-LAR-A} 51 {B1402-526-100
Needle Needle clamp [Needls clamp Thread . . .
size Thread Guide |Guide Setscrew Bed Slide asm. (Left) |Bed Sliide asm, (Right)
] HEDLRA HEDLRALRU # Y K (£) Y E (H)
P
.LLL
Ref,No Part Ro. Ref No Part HNo. Ref.No Part No, Ref.No Part No.
(3/16)
(1/4)
d 54 B1112-512-E00
(5/16) 52 |B1403-526-000] 53 |[55-5060310-5P 56 213-77304
(3/8)
(1/2) 55 B1112-521-J00

—29 —




EF.NO _ _NOTE _ _ _PARTNO. _ _______. DESCRIPTION __________| L T S Qty _ _
1 B1109-521-D00  THROAT PLATE 3/16 N4 3/16 1
2 B1109-521-FO0  THROAT PLATE 1/4 N4 1/4 1
3 B1109-521-HO0  THROAT PLATE 5/16 NI1R 5/16 1
4 B1109-521-K00  THROAT PLATE 3/8 nI{4 3/8 1
5 B1109-521-L00  THROAT PLATE 1/2 nAR 1/2 1
6 B1613-521-D00  FEED DOG 3/16 x79n 3716 1
7 B1613-521-FO0  FEED DOG 1/4 A 174 1
8 B1613-521-H00  FEED DOG 5/16 790 5716 2.6X7 1
9 B1613-521-K00  FEED DOG 3/8 A28 3/8 1

10 B1613-521-L00  FEED DOG 1/2 AN 1/2 1

11 B1613-521-DOA _ FEED DOG 3/16 779 3/16 1

12 B1613-521-FOA  FEED DOG 1/4 A7) 1/4 1

13 B1613-521-H0A  FEED DOG 5/16 2.6X5 279N 5/16 2.6X5 1

14 B1613-521-K0A  FEED DOG 3/8 79N 3/8 1

15 B1613-521-L0A  FEED DOG 1/2 790 1/2 1

16 Bi613-521-DOB _ FEED DOG 3/16 179 3716 1

17 B1613-521-FOB  FEED DOG 1/4 A7 174 1

18 B1613-521-HOB  FEED DOG 5/16 2 790 5716 29 1

19 B1613-521-KOB  FEED DOG 3/8 7In 3/8 1

20 B1613-521-L0B  FEED DOG 1/2 A7 1/2 1

21 213-67651 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 3/16 P179(73)3/16 1

22 213-67750 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 1/4 r417v(93)1/4 1

23 213-67859 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 5/16 AI7Y(13)6/16 1

24 213-67958 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 3/8 A4179(23)3/8 1

25 213-68055 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 1/2 AI7Y(93)1/2 1

76 B1470-521-DA0  WALKING FOOT ASM. 3/16 AT FRTY IS T

27 B1470-521-FAO  WALKING FOOT ASM. 1/4 AT FH7Y 1/4 93 1

28 B1470-521-HAO  WALKING FOOT ASM. 5/16 AT FH7Y 5/16 73 1

29 B1470-521-KAO  WALKING FOOT ASM. 3/8 rHT $47Y 43 1

30 B1470-521-LA0  WALKING FOOT ASM. 1/2 AT $H7Y 1/2 3 1

31 213-73550 WALKING FOOT ASM. 3/16 L7y (73)1-1/4 1

32 213-73659 WALKING FOOT ASM. 1/4 AHI7Y(23)1-1/4 1

33 213-73758 WALKING FOOT ASM. 5/16 A17v(23)1-1/4 1

34 213-73857 WALKING FOOT ASM. 3/8 HI7Y(13)1-1/4 1

'35 213-73956 WALKING FOOT ASM. 1/2 AI7Y(13)1-1/4 1

36 B1470-521-KAX  WALKING FOOT ASM. 3/8 F¥T 797y 73 1

37 B1402-526-DAL-A NEEDLE CLAMP LEFT ASM. 3/16” MM R eA Y 3/16 73 1

38 B1402-526-FAL-A NEEDLE CLAMP LEFT ASM. 1/4 MM A bR Y 1/4 73 1

39 B1402-526-HAL-A NEEDLE CLAMP LEFT ASM. 5/16” NI R eA Y 5/16 73 1

40 B1402-526-KAL-A NEEDLE CLAMP LEFT ASM. 3/8” NP A e& ) 3/8 43 1

41 B1402-526-LAL-A NEEDLE CLAMP LEFT ASM. MV AR Y 172 73 1

42 B1402-526-DAR-A NEEDLE CLAMP RIGHT ASM. 3/16” M R IF 3/16 43 1

43 B1402-526-FAR-A NEEDLE CLAMP RIGHT ASM. 1/4 MM A I 1/4 43 1

44 B1402-526-HAR-A NEEDLE CLAMP RIGHT ASM. 5/16” MM R IF 5/16 43 1

45 B1402-526-KAR-A NEEDLE CLAMP RIGHT ASM. 3/8” AR R 3F 3/8 /3 1

46 B1402-526-LAR-A NEEDLE CLAMP RIGHT ASM. MM X 3% 1/2 73 1

47 B1402-526-D00  NEEDLE CLAMP 3/16” M} R 3/16 1

48 B1402-526-F00  NEEDLE CLAMP1/4 AF R 1/4 1

49 B1402-526-H00  NEEDLE CLAMP 5/16 M R 5/16 1

50 B1402-526-K00  NEEDLE CLAMP 3/8 NP R 3/8 1

51 B1402-526-L00  NEEDLE CLAMP 1/2 NN X 1/2 1

52 B1403-526-000 THREAD GUIDE ML R ATV 1

53 SS-5060310-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.8 M523y 3/32-56 L=2.8 1

54 B1112-512-E00  BED SLIDE, LEFT ZA V1R vA ) 7/32 1

55 B1112-512-J00  BED SLIDE,LEFT AN V4R eR ) 7/8 1

56 213-77304 BED SLIDE, LIGHT 1

-30 —

AN I1R(3% ) 1/8%71/2



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS 5|
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
i H NO % 2 N0 % NO % = NO

A3216-001-00A 21 9 B1431-528-000 8 14 B3120-125-000 6 35 NM-6050001-SP 6 8

B1432-528-000 8 15 B3126-012-000 6 32 NM-6050550-SD 6 3

BT-0600401-EB 18 24 B1434-528-0A0 8 1 B3127-051-000 6 21 NM-6080001-SE 18 4

BT-0600401-EB 18 25 B1434-528-000 8 2 B3127-527-000 6 22 NM-6160511-SE 24 17

BT-0600401-EB 18 26 B1435-526-000 8 6 B3129-053-000 6 34 NS-6080210-SP 14 64

B1104-051-000 2 39 B1436-526-000 8 7 B3137-527-0A0 6 46 NS-6110310-SP 6 25

B1109-521-D00 30 1 B1437-526-00A 8 4 B3138-527-000 6 43 NS-6110310-SP 21 26

B1109-521-F00 30 2 B1437-526-000 8 5 B3139-527-000 6 47 NS-6110420-SP 16 6

B1109-521-H00 27 1 B1438-526-000 8 3 B3141-527-000 6 39 NS-6110420-SP 16 23

B1109-521-H00 30 3 B1439-528-000 8 11 B3142-527-000 6 48 NS-6110530-SP 12 35

B1109-521-K00 30 4 B1440-526-000 6 2 B3143-527-000 6 49 NS-6620310-SP 6 17

B1109-521-L00 30 5 B1441-526-000 6 4 B3205-210-000 21 10 NS-6680320-SP 14 22

B1111-563-000 2 35 B1442-526-000 6 6 B3214-047-000 21 28

B1112-512-E00 27 4 B1443-526-00A 6 7 B3428-521-000 20 24 PA-4001501-00 18 1

B1112-512-E00 30 54 B1449-526-000 6 51 B3538-112-000 18 28 PJ-3040651-02 18 10

B1112-512-J00 30 55 B1450-526-000 8 42 B8112-220-000 26 7 PS-0400222-K0 8 47

B1129-051-000 2 20 B1451-526-000 8 37 B8202-205-000 26 5 PS-0500202-KP 22 7

B1132-521-000 2 25 B1452-526-000 8 53 B8206-012-000 28 14 PS-0600502-KP 6 156

B1148-555-000 21 11 B1453-526-00A 8 b1 B8207-012-000 28 8

B1203-512-000 4 26 B1453-526-00B 8 64 B8209-012-000 28 15 RC-0560711-KP 21 12

B1210-526-000 4 10 B1453-526-00C 8 65 B8210-012-000 26 16 RE-0500000-K0 4 45

B1214-019-000 4 32 B1455-526-000 8 9 B8210-012-000 28 3 RE-0500000-K0 21 13

B1308-055-000 4 35 B1462-053-000 12 47 B8213-125-AA0 28 11 RE-0500711-KP 14 8

B1309-055-000 4 36 B1465-526-000 12 23 B9102-057-000 28 4 RE-0700000-K0 8 36

B1310-055-000 4 37 B1466-563-000 12 24 B9113-012-000 28 5 RE-0800000-K0 20 10

B1312-563-000-A 4 44 B1468-053-000 12 26 B9117-563-000 16 26 RE-0900000-K0 14 61

B1313-055-000 4 47 B1470-521-DA0 30 26 B9117-563-000 28 9 R0-0922702-00 14 45

B1314-055-000 4 39 B1470-521-FA0 30 27 B9121-012-0A0 28 7 R0-0922702-00 21 14

B1401-526-0A0 8 17 B1470-521-HAD 27 12 B9121-012-000 26 8

B1401-526-000 8 18 B1470-521-HAO 30 28 SB-1200002-00 4 b2

B1402-526-DAL-A 30 37 B1470-521-KAX 30 36 CM-3002000-01 2 40 SD-0380551-SL 2 26

B1402-526-DAR-A 30 42 B1470-521-KAQ 30 29 CM-3002000-01 18 13 SD-0450401-SP 8 44

B1402-526-D00 30 47 B1470-521-LA0 30 30 CM-3002001-B1 2 b2 SD-0470281-SP 6 24

B1402-526-FAL-A 30 38 B1501-241-H00 12 39 CQ-2020000-00 4 9 SD-0601171-SP 6 b3

B1402-526-FAR-A 30 43 B1502-246-000 12 44 CQ-2020000-00 4 19 SD-0640322-TP 4 41

B1402-526-F00 30 48 B1510-141-H00 12 43 CQ-2020000-00 14 9 SD-0640322-TP 4 42

B1402-526-HAL-A 27 8 B1510-1565-000 12 11 CQ-2020000-00 14 51 SD-0640701-SP 12 16

B1402-526-HAL-A 30 39 B1510-526-000-A 8 50 CQ-2020000-00 16 5 SD-0700451-TP 20 18

B1402-526-HAR-A 27 10 B1529-890-00C-A 21 7 CQ-2020000-00 16 10 SD-0700451-TP 20 20

B1402-526-HAR-A 30 44 B1604-012-000-A 14 7 CQ-2020000-00 22 17 SD-0720331-SP 18 5

B1402-526-H00 30 49 B1610-512-000 14 39 CQ-2520000-00 8 34 SD-0800402-TP 14 34

B1402-526-KAL-A 30 40 B1613-521-D0A 30 11 CQ-3030000-00 4 8 SD-0800481-SP 12 45

B1402-526-KAR-A 30 45 B1613-521-D0B 30 16 CQ-5050000-00 4 11 SD-0900701-TP 14 21

B1402-526-K00 30 50 B1613-521-D00 30 6 CS-1201010-SH 14 58 SD-1000801-SH 14 55

B1402-526-LAL-A 30 41 B1613-521-F0A 30 12 CS-1201011-SH 14 59 SK-3241601-SC 26 13

B1402-526-LAR-A 30 46 B1613-521-F0B 30 17 SK-3482500-SC 18 32

B1402-526-L00 30 51 B1613-521-F00 30 7 D1455-055-B00 12 33 SK-3482500-SC 26 4

B1403-526-000 30 52 B1613-521-H0A 30 13 D1456-055-B00 12 32 SL-4030691-SC 18 31

B1404-526-000 8 19 B1613-521-H0B 30 18 D3162-555-B00 21 25 SM-3031401-SE 26 9

B1405-526-000 8 20 B1613-521-H00 27 6 D3168-555-H0B 21 27 SM-4032501-SB 18 30

B1406-526-000 8 21 B1613-521-H00 30 8 D8232-241-E00 26 21 SM-4051405-SE 24 13

B1407-526-000 8 22 B1613-521-K0A 30 14 SM-4061001-SB 18 29

B1408-526-000 4 7 B1613-521-K0B 30 19 EA-9500B00-00 12 14 SM-6040800-SP 21 31

B1409-526-000 8 23 B1613-521-K00 30 9 EA-9500B00-00 22 15 SH-6051002-TP 18 8

B1410-526-000 8 28 B1613-521-L0A 30 15 EA-9500B01-00 10 12 SH-6051602-TP 20 8

B1410-771-000 10 5 B1613-521-L0B 30 20 SM-6051602-TP 20 12

B1412-051-000 8 31 B1613-521-L00 30 10 GAK-A14010A0 18 15 SM-6051602-TP 20 14

B1412-051-000 22 5 B1639-051-000 4 46 GAK-A1401000 18 16 SM-6061202-TP 20 2

B1412-051-000 22 6 B1802-512-0A0-A 16 28 GAK-A14020A0 18 27 SM-6061610-SC 24 12

B1412-526-0A0 8 24 B1803-515-0A0 16 30 GAK-A14030A0 18 18 SM-6061802-TP 14 40

B1414-232-000 10 4 B1816-051-000 16 37 GAK-29007000 18 17 SH-6062502-TP 20 22

B1414-555-000 12 17 B1817-051-000 16 34 GAK-29009000 18 20 SH-6082002-TP 18 2

B1414-555-000 12 21 B1820-563-000 16 3 GAK-29010000 18 21 SH-6082502-TP 16 21

B1415-526-000 8 25 B1821-051-000 16 4 GAK-29011000 18 19 S¥-8050502-TP 14 6

B1416-528-000 8 26 B1822-563-000 16 7 GAK-29015000 18 22 SM-8050602-TP 21 20

B1417-526-000 8 39 B1823-051-000 16 8 GAK-29016000 18 23 SM-8050612-TP 14 52

B1418-761-000 14 50 B1824-563-000 16 11 SH-8052502-TP 20 156

B1419-526-000 8 40 B1830-521-0A0 16 25 MC-3720016-00 8 655 SM-8060602-TP 4 28

B1420-526-0A0 8 29 B1837-526-0A0 16 24 MC-3720016-02 28 10 SM-8080802-TP 10 2

B1420-526-000 8 30 B1839-563-000 26 14 MDF-RX2700C0 28 6 SHM-8080812-TP 4 13

B1422-526-000 § 32 B1841-563-000 26 15 SH-9061203-SE 20 32

B1423-526-000 8 41 B1843-563-000 16 22 NM-6030001-SC 26 10 SH-9062250-SC 12 37

B1425-526-000 8 27 B1905-526-000 4 3 NM-6050001-SD 20 16 SS-2060410-SP 8 33

B1425-526-000 27 15 B1906-526-000 4 4 NM-6050001-SE 24 14 SS-2090520-SL 2 31

B1427-526-000 8 13 B1907-526-000 4 5 NM-6050001-SE 24 18 SS-2090710-TP 2 21

B1431-526-000 8 8 B3016-141-H00 12 15 NM-6050001-SP 6 5 SS-2090710-TP 2 27

-31-




NUMETRICAL INDEX OF PARTS Al
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF

aE H_NO % H N &% H No & H N
S5-2090710-TP 2 32 SS-8150822-TP 14 28 110-72402 6 30 213-46309 22 12
S8-2110920-Tp 27 2 SS-8151150-TP 14 14 110-72402 21 30 213-46358 22 11
S§-3090610-SP 22 10 SS-8151150-TP 16 29 110-75801 28 16 213-46408 22 13
SS-4110515-SP 2 36 SS-8151150-TP 16 31 119-56802 6 36 213-46507 22 14
SS-4110615-SP 6 55 SS-8151550-SP 4 b7 1356-14310 1229 213-47000 22 8
SS-41106156-SP 22 16 SS-8660530-TP 16 33 145-12503 21 17 213-47109 12 13
SS-4110815-SP 2 5 $5-8660530-TP 16 36 179-12106 2 24 213-47208 22 9
SS-4110815-SP 2 12 S55-8660610-TP 4 40 213-47406 10 11
SS-4110815-SP 2 15 SS-8660610-TP 12 8 213-31202 2 9 213-48206 6 59
SS-4110815-SP 2 44 S5-8660610-TP 14 19 213-31400 2 4 213-48909 2 47
SS-4110815-SP 2 49 S5-8660610-TP 14 60 213-31756 2 8 213-51002 26 19
SS-4111215-SP 2 2 S5-8660612-TP 123 213-31806 2 10 213-51101 26 18
$S-5060310-SP 30 53 SS-8660670-SP 16 35 213-32002 2 11 213-51150 26 17
55-5090610-SP 2 19 SS-8660810-TP 4 17 213-32200 2 42 213-51200 26 20
SS-5110740-TP 26 25 $S-8660810-TP 4 22 213-32309 2 14 213-51457 26 1
S5-6081810-SP 14 65 S5-8660810-TP 16 38 213-32705 4 1 213-53008 4 54
SS-6090520-SP 21 16 $5-8661030-SP 4 51 213-33000 4 2 213-55706 21 24
SS-6090540-SP 8 45 S5-8680540-SP 4 14 213-33109 4 18 213-55755 21 23
SS-6090620-SP 21 22 $§-8680730-SP 4 15 213-33406 4 56 213-55805 2 18
SS-6090630-SP 27 3 SS-9111010-SP 6 9 213-33703 4 b8 213-55904 2 6
SS-6090810-SP 16 13 $§-9161440-CP 14 4 213-34008 4 29 213-56001 21 6
SS-6090910-TP 1227 213-34701 16 - 16 213-56308 18 11
§5-6091022-TP 8 58 TA-0750704-R0 2 5l 213-35005 16 1 213-56407 18 12
SS-6110430-TP 6 13 TA-0750704-RO 12 10 213-36300 14 56 213-56506 18 3
SS-6110610-TP 1220 TA-1050504-R0 2 33 213-36508 4 21 213-56605 18 6
SS-6110710-TP 27 13 TA-1050504-R0O 2 50 213-36557 4 20 213-56704 18 9
SS-6110810-TP 21 18 TA-1250406-R0 2 3 213-36607 14 49 213-56803 18 7
SS-6111610-SP 14 37 TA-1250504-R0 2 13 213-36656 14 48 213-57959 21 3
SS-6120930-TP 14 42 213-36706 14 53 213-57967 21 1
§8-6121610-TP 14 16 WP-0320501-SC 26 12 213-36805 14 41 213-61407 2 46
SS-6121860-SP 14 43 WP-0371016-SD 16 12 213-37209 14 38 213-61704 16 27
55-6151040-SP 18 14 WP-0450801-SP 6 50 213-37308 14 33 213-62009 16 2
S8-6151210-SP 2 34 WP-0480856-SP 8 43 213-37407 14 26 213-64104 14 10
5S-6151440-SP 26 23 WP-0482086-SD 12 34 213-37506 14 23 213-64203 14 2
SS-6161920-SP 12 30 WP-0501016-SP 6 56 213-37605 14 35 213-64252 14 1
55-6152440-SP 10 10 WP-0501046-SC 12 18 213-37704 14 24 213-67651 30 21
SS-6153040-SP 16 19 WP-0621016-SD 14 5 213-37803 14 27 213-67750 30 22
SS-6163040-SP 26 22 WP-0850002-SP 16 20 213-37902 14 31 213-67859 27 14
55-6580762-TP 14 63 WP-1612616-SE 24 15 213-38009 14 36 213-67859 30 23
SS-6621210-SP 2 43 WS-0510002-KN 24 19 213-38306 14 29 213-67958 30 24
55-6621210-SP 6 16 WS-1643202-KR 24 16 213-38603 8 b4 213-68055 30 25
§8-6661110-SP 4 24 213-38900 10 3 213-73550 30 31
SS-7090510-SP 6 42 100-04109 2 41 213-39007 10 9 213-73659 30 32
SS-7090510-SP 20 25 101-07902 14 3 213-39056 10 8 213-73758 30 33
SS-7090610-SP 14 30 101-09700 16 39 213-39205 100 7 213-73857 30 34
SS-7090620-TP 8 12 101-09809 16 40 213-39304 10 6 213-73956 30 35
S5-7090910-TP 14 32 101-09908 16 17 213-39502 4 16 213-75258 2 1
SS-7091410-SP 21 15 101-10906 16 41 213-39908 12 12 213-75308 2 16
SS-7110710-SP 4 b5 101-11003 16 42 213-40104 12 31 213-75456 6 18
S§-7110710-SP 6 57 101-11102 16 14 213-40203 12 36 213-75704 4 12
SS-7110830-SP 8 46 101-11201 16 43 213-40401 12 1 213-75803 8 49
SS-7110840-SP 26 24 101-12407 16 18 213-40500 12 2 213-75852 8 48
$S-7110910-SP 8 57 101-12506 16 45 213-40906 12 52 213-75902 10 1
SS-7110910-SP 12 51 101-12605 16 46 213-41003 12 41 213-76009 8 60
SS-7110910-TP 12 42 101-12704 16 47 213-41052 12 40 213-76157 12 25
SS-7110910-TP 14 25 101-24204 6 27 213-41151 12 46 213-76207 8 56
SS-7111410-SP 14 11 101-24303 6 31 213-41300 12 28 213-76306 12 19
SS-7111810-TP 16 9 102-01200 2 37 213-41904 12 4 213-76405 8§ 38
SS-7112420-SP 8 59 102-05201 14 20 213-42506 20 4 213-76504 8 62
§S-7120760-SP 4 53 103-21107 6 14 213-42555 20 3 213-77007 6 10
SS-7150910-TP 2 17 105-02300 21 21 213-42605 20 5 213-77155 6 1
S5-7621040-SP 2 7 105-09701 12 22 213-42704 20 9 213-77304 27 5
5S-8080310-SP 8 b2 105-29808 28 12 213-42803 20 13 213-77304 30 56
5S5-8080660-TP 27 9 106-18304 21 8 213-42902 20 17 213-78302 12 5
SS-8080660-TP 27 11 106-97506 6 54 213-43009 20 11 213-78302 14 13
SS-8090410-TP 8 10 106-97605 6 20 213-43108 20 31 213-78500 16 15
SS-8110422-TP 16 44 107-04807 21 19 213-43157 20 30 213-78708 21 29
SS-8110540-SP 6 11 107-41106 6 28 213-43207 20 1 213-78906 14 54
$S-8110750-SP 8 61 107-42005 28 13 213-43355 20 21 213-79003 26 6
SS-8111010-TP 4 43 107-48101 26 11 213-43405 20 19 213-87501 4 31
SS-8111010-TP 8 35 107-55205 26 3 213-43702 20 6 213-87600 4 34
SS-8150510-TP 8 63 107-55254 26 2 213-43801 20 7 213-87709 4 33
SS-8150710-SP 129 110-06509 12 49 213-45806 22 2 213-87808 4 38
SS-8150710-TP 4 48 110-09909 14 44 213-45855 22 1 213-87907 4 59
SS-8150822-TP 4 6 110-45101 6 29 213-45905 22 3 213-88004 14 62
SS-8150822-TP 4 30 110-52701 14 46 213-46002 22 4 213-88400 8 16

-39 —




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS 4]
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
i H NO B H N0 & H N0 % H NO
214-02300 4 27
214-06103 12 48
214-08506 2 23
214-08554 2 22
214-13158 28 1
214-13257 28 17
225-37658 21 2
225-38151 21 4
225-38706 21 32
226-02601 2 45
226-04300 4 25
226-04904 4 23
226-09309 14 15
226-09408 14 12
226-09804 16 32
226-11602 4 50
226-~116561 4 49
226-17609 6 44
226-17708 6 38
226-17807 6 37
226-17906 6 33
226-18102 6 23
226-18706 6 19
226-18805 6 45
226-18904 6 40
226-18904 6 41
226-19100 2 38
226-50055 27 7
226-87453 6 12
226-89053 6 26
226-89103 6 52
228-14909 10 13
228-14909 12 38
228-14909 14 57
228-63203 20 26
228-63252 20 23
228-77609 2 48
229-04106 12 7
229-04106 14 18
229-04155 12 6
229-04155 14 17
229-12109 14 47
229-30309 24 7
229-30408 24 5
229-30507 24 2
229-30556 24 20
229-30705 24 3
229-30804 24 11
229-30903 24 10
229-31000 24 9
229-31109 24 8
229-31307 24 6
229-31406 24 4
229-32404 20 28
229-32453 20 27
229-33006 28 2
229-34202 20 35
229-34301 20 36
229-34400 20 34
229-34509 20 33
229-34707 20 29
230-06406 6 58
230-10606 12 50
232-08507 2 29
232-08556 2 28
232-08606 2 30
236-36202 21 5
269-10158 24 1

— 33 -




MEMO

- 34—~




MEMO

~ 35—







wBLENCE

| mmuke, SR
To order or for further
JUKI CORPORATION To owhe o=
plegsa coniaot
Copryright (55 2002 JUM) CORF EoRA=U A PERARBEO L FRE I RETINSE E7,
TRONEERETHE EETASE # The desoripdon poversd n this parts |51 is subiect o change for improwemont of 1% commodty sithoul nalice.
ERELET.

gomet= 0 T k1, ooneETH BECHELS TEE LS ADTY,

Al rights resereed Teaughaut tha widd. % Thiz parts ot i sdiied in acoordano with ihe produ snecfieaions gs ol July 2003,

2002, 7 Prindad in Japsn ()




